Town's assessment for the care and treatment of persons 
suffering from tuberculosis, and for the care, maintenance and 
repairs of the Worcester County Sanitorium, or do or act in 
any manner pertaining thereto. 

Article 9. To see i f the Town w i l l vote to raise and 
appropriate the sum of Two Thousand Nine Hundred and 
Twenty-Three Dollars and Eighteen Cents ($2923.18) i n 
accordance with the provisions of Chapter 32, Section 22, 
General Laws for Pension Fund, Expense Fund, Mil itary Ser­
vice Fund and Workmen's Compensation Fund of the Wor­
cester County Retirement System, or do or act in any manner 
pertaining thereto.

[...]

off Main Street, in West Upton, adjacent to present town land 
needed for the maintenance of existing sewer line from the 
Memorial School, or do or act in any manner pertaining thereto. 

Article 12. To see if the Town wi l l raise and appropriate 
the sum of Eight Hundred and Eighty-Two Dollars and Five 
Cents ($882.05) from capital costs of the Blackstone Valley 
Vocational Regional School District, being the Town's pro­
portionate share of the interest payment to become due in the 
current year on bonds of said district, or take any action in 
relation thereto. 

Article 13. To see if the Town w i l l vote to appropriate 
the sum of Fourteen Thousand Dollars ($14,000) for the pur­
pose of laying water mains of not less than six (6 ) inches in 
diameter in Cross Street and High Street, and to meet said 
appropriation, Two Thousand Dollars ($2000) be raised by 
taxation in the current year, and the Treasurer, with the 
approval of the Selectmen, be authorized and directed to bor­
row under authority of the General Laws (Ter. Ed.) Chapter 

44, Section 8, Clause 5, the sum of Twelve Thousand Dollars 
($12,000), and to issue notes or bonds of the Town therefor, 
said notes or bonds to be payable in or within three years, or 
do or act in any manner pertaining thereto. 

Article 14. To see if the Town w i l l vote to raise and 
appropriate Three Thousand Dollars ($3000), said money to be

[...]

used to remodel or make necessary alterations in the section of 
Upton Town Hal l once used as the town lock-up. This room 
to be used as a police station, or do or act in any manner 
pertaining thereto. 

Article 15. To see i f the Town w i l l vote to appropriate 
or transfer from the town treasury the sum of One Hundred 
Ninety-Two Dollars ($192), said monies to be reimbursed to 
the Tree Warden for supervisory work during the year 1964, 
or do or act in any manner pertaining thereto. 

Article 16. To see i f the Town w i l l vote to transfer 
Three Hundred Dollars ($300) from the Cemetery Sale of Lots

[...]

To see i f the Town w i l l vote to accept Section 
42A to 42F, inclusive of General Laws Chapter 40, relative to 
the collection of water rates, or do or act in any manner 
pertaining thereto. 

Article 19. To see i f the Town w i l l vote to raise and 
appropriate the sum of Two Thousand Six Hundred Dollars 
($2600) for the purchase of a new police cruiser, or do or act 
in any manner pertaining thereto. 

Article 20. To see if the Town w i l l vote to appropriate a 
sum of money for the publication of an assessment book of all 
real estate in the Town of Upton.

[...]

assessors for the year 1964, and the reasons for which they were 
granted, or do or act in any manner pertaining thereto on peti­
tion of Raymond E. Griffin and others. 

Article 22. To see if the Town w i l l vote to raise and 
appropriate the sum of Four Thousand Six Hundred Fifty-
Dollars ($4650) for Chapter 81 Highway Work, said money to 
be used in conjunction with any money allotted by the State 
or County, or both, or do or act in any manner pertaining 
thereto. 

Article 23. To see if the Town w i l l vote to raise and 
appropriate the sum of Two Thousand Four Hundred Dollars 
($2400) for Chapter 90 Maintenance Highway Work, said 
money to be used in conjunction wi th any money allotted by 
the State or County, or both, or do or act in any manner per­
taining thereto. 

Article 24. To see if the Town w i l l vote to raise and 
appropriate the sum of Five Thousand Dollars ($5000) for

[...]

Voted to "pass over" said article. 

BLACKSTONE V A L L E Y V O C A T I O N A L 
REGIONAL SCHOOL DISTRICT INTEREST 

PAYMENT ON CURRENT YEAR BONDS 
Article 12. Voted: on motion of Chairman of Selectmen 

Porter, duly seconded, "to raise and appropriate the sum of 
Eight Hundred Eighty-two Dollars and Five Cents (882.05) 
for Capital Costs of the Blackstone Valley Vocational Regional 
School District, being the Town's proportionate share of the 
interest payment to become due in the current year on bonds 
of said district." 

EXTENSION OF WATER MAINS — SCHOOL, CROSS